22410-22418 (April 13, 1979). A new room air conditioner having dual voltage ratings shall conform to the energy efficiency ratio requirements at each rating.

Approved April 29, 1985

CHAPTER 51 — H.F.No. 151

An act relating to education; prohibiting a school district from commencing the school year prior to Labor Day; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 126.12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 126.12, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Except for learning programs during summer and for flexible school year programs authorized pursuant to sections 120.59 to 120.67, a school district shall not commence an elementary or secondary school year prior to Labor Day. Days which are devoted to teachers' workshops may be held before Labor Day. Districts that enter into cooperative agreements are encouraged to adopt similar school calendars.

Subd. 2. Every Saturday shall be a school holiday, except that school may be held on a Saturday if necessary to meet the requirement in section 124.19 of making a good faith attempt to make up time lost on account of circumstances which were beyond the control of the school board. The school board shall determine the number of school days of each school year on or before April 1 of the calendar year in which such school year commences.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

126.12 SCHOOL CALENDAR.

Section 1 is effective for the 1986-1987 school year and thereafter.

Approved April 30, 1985.

CHAPTER 52 — H.F.No. 158

An act relating to taxation; increasing the amount statutory cities and towns may levy for a public cemetery; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 471.24.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 471.24, is amended to read:

471.24 STATUTORY CITIES AND TOWNS MAY JOIN IN MAINTAINING CEMETERIES.

Where a statutory city or town owns and maintains an established cemetery or burial ground, either within or without the municipal limits, the statutory city or town may, by mutual agreement with contiguous statutory cities and towns, each having an assessed valuation of not less than \$500,000, join together in the maintenance of such public cemetery or burial ground for the use of the inhabitants of each of such municipalities; and each such municipality is hereby authorized, by action of its council or governing body, to levy a tax or make an appropriation for the support and maintenance of such cemetery or burial ground; provided, the amount thus levied or appropriated by each municipality shall not exceed a total of \$5,000 \$10,000 in any one year.

Approved May 1, 1985

CHAPTER 53 — H.F.No. 511

An act relating to crimes; clarifying the elements of the crime of assault in the second degree; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 609.222,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 609.222, is amended to read:

609.222 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE.

Whoever assaults another with a dangerous weapon but without inflicting great bodily harm may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than five years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$10,000, or both.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section $\underline{1}$ is effective August 1, 1985, and applies to crimes committed on or after that date.

Approved May 1, 1985

CHAPTER 54 — H.F.No. 928

An act relating to recreational vehicles; requiring registration of snowmobiles; exemption; abolishing special registration requirements for collector's snowmobiles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 84.82, subdivision 6, and by adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 84.82, subdivision 9.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.